00 25/1

ECH \$40 00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NEW ASSIGNMENT
NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
12/31/2002

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harcourt, inc.		12/29/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elsevier Inc.	
Street Address:	360 Park Avenue South	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2511846	VIRTUAL REP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)884-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@reilaw.com

Correspondent Name: Reed Elsevier Intellectual Property
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street, Suite 501
Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE SIMONTON
Signature:	/renee simonton/
Date:	12/29/2006

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0811

900065739

source=virtreptrademark assignment#page1.tif source=virtreptrademark assignment#page2.tif source=virtreptrademark assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0812 NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harcourt, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as

"Harcourt"), having a place of business located at 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando,

Florida 32887, has adopted, used or is using the trademarks as set forth in attached

Schedule A and has filed and/or registered the marks in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Elsevier Inc., a New York corporation (hereinafter referred to as

"Elsevier"), having a place of business located at 360 Park Avenue South, New York,

New York 10010, desired to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks,

including any choses in action relating to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of

the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations

thereof set forth on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Trademarks listed on the

attached Schedule A be made a matter of record in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby,

Harcourt as of December 31, 2002 hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed unto

Elsevier all of its right, title and interest, whether statutory or common law, in and to the

aforesaid Trademarks, including any choses in action relating to said Trademarks, claims

for damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement or

infringements of said Trademarks rights accruing on or before December 31, 2002,

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and including

-1-

w. 12812/9W303/30C)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0813 the applications and registrations thereof as set forth on attached Schedule A, and further, covenanted, agreed and undertook to execute, whenever requested by Elsevier, all applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Elsevier may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Elsevier or for maintaining for Elsevier the Trademarks hereby assigned, all without further compensation to Harcourt

HARCOURT, INC.

By Cultanmonton Renee Simonton, Vice President

December 29, 2006

SCHEDULE A

Registration Number: 2511846

Mark (words only): VIRTUAL REP

-3-

W. 12817/9W101/ DOCY

RECORDED: 12/29/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0815